
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Environment and 
Community Panel 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Tuesday, 29th August, 2023 
at 4.30 pm 
 
 
 
in the 
 
 
 

Council Chamber, Town Hall and available 
for the public to view on WestNorfolkBC on 
You Tube 

 
 

 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC
https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 

 
 
 
 
King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
 
Friday 18th August 2023 
 
Dear Member 
 
Environment and Community Panel 
 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Panel which will be held 
on Tuesday, 29th August, 2023 at 4.30 pm in the Town Hall, Saturday Market 
Place, King's Lynn to discuss the business shown below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1.   Apologies for absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   Minutes  (Pages 4 - 8) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3.   Declarations of interest  (Page 9) 

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
Those declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 

4.   Urgent Business   

 To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the 



Chair proposed to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 

5.   Members Present Pursuant to Standing Order 34   

 Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chair of their intention to do so and what items they wish to be heard before a 
decision on that item is taken.   

6.   Chair's Correspondence   

 If any. 

7.   Fast Followers Climate Change Project - Norfolk Net Zero Communities  
(Pages 10 - 13) 
 

8.   Cabinet Report - Update to Various Housing Standards Policies to reflect 
Procedural Changes, Best Practice, Case Law and Statutory Guidance  
(Pages 14 - 82) 
 

9.   Portfolio Holder Question and Answer Session   

 Any questions should be submitted to Democratic Services in advance of the 
meeting. 

10.   Work Programme and Forward Decision List  (Pages 83 - 90) 
 

11.   Date of the next meeting   

 To note that the next meeting of the Environment and Community Panel is 
scheduled to take place on Tuesday 3rd October 2023 at 4.30pm in the 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King’s Lynn. 

 
To: 
 
Environment and Community Panel: T Barclay, M Bartrum, J Bhondi, P Bland, 
A Bullen, S Collop (Chair), P Devulapalli (Vice-Chair), H Humphrey, P Kunes, 
J Ratcliffe, S Sandell and A Ware 
 
Portfolio Holders: 
Councillor J Rust – Portfolio Holder for People and Communities 
Councillor M de Whalley – Portfolio Holder for Climate Change and Biodiversity 
 
 
Officers: 
Ged Greaves – Corporate Performance Manager 
Martin Chisholm – Assistant Director 
Mark Whitmore – Assistant Director 
Gordon Jackson Hopps – Senior Housing Standards Officer 
Sean Quinn – Housing Standards Manager 
 



 
126 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY PANEL 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Environment and Community Panel held on 
Tuesday, 18th July, 2023 at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 

Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S Collop (Chair), T Barclay, M Bartrum, J Bhondi, A 
Bullen, P Devulapalli, A Dickinson (substitute for H Humphrey),  

P Kunes, J Ratcliffe, S Sandell and A Ware. 
 
PORTFOLIO HOLDERS: 
Councillor M de Whalley – Climate Change and Biodiversity. 
Councillor A Kemp – People and Communities. 
 
PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34: 
Councillor Bullen (remotely) 
 
OFFICERS: 
Duncan Hall – Assistant Director 
Honor Howell – Assistant to the Chief Executive 
Karl Patterson – Housing Development Officer 
Martin Chisholm – Assistant Director 

 

EC14:   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bland and 
Humphrey. 
 

EC15:   MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: The Minutes from the previous meeting were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

EC16:   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillors Bhondi and Ware declared an interest in EC21 as Directors 
of West Norfolk Property and West Norfolk Housing Company. 
 
Councillor Ratcliffe declared an interest in EC21 as a Director of West 
Norfolk Housing Company. 
 

EC17:   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There was none. 
 

EC18:   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  

4

Agenda Item 2



 
127 

 

 

Councillor Bullen (remotely). 
 

EC19:   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

There was none. 
 

EC20:   COUNCILLORS COMMUNITY GRANT SCHEME  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Assistant to the Chief Executive presented the report and 
explained that the scheme which had been introduced by the previous 
Administration provided each Borough Councillor with £1,000 to 
allocate to projects and initiatives within their Ward. 
 
The Assistant to the Chief Executive provided information on the 
criteria for projects and the application process.  Groups were able to 
apply online and once the submission had been considered against the 
criteria it was forwarded onto the relevant Ward Councillor to decide.   
 
Information was provided in the report on the projects which had been 
supported through the scheme and it was highlighted that many of the 
schemes contributed towards the priorities in the current Corporate 
Business Plan.   
 
Not all of the funds had been spent by Councillors last year and 
underspend had been used to support the Welcome Centre for 
Refugees and Migrants. 
 
The Chair thanked the Assistant to the Chief Executive for their report 
and invited questions and comments from the Panel, as summarised 
below. 
 
Councillor Sandell supported this scheme and commented that even a 
small amount of funding could have a huge impact on small 
organisations, it could impact lives and be transformational.  She also 
commented that the application process was straightforward.  Cllr 
Sandell made comments about the difficulty small Parishes, with a 
large amount of holiday lets or second homes, had in the ability to raise 
funds through parish precepts and the Assistant to the Chief Executive 
agreed to look into this when the policy was revised. 
 
Councillor Ware also spoke in support of the continuation of the 
scheme.  She requested that hard copy application forms be made 
available for those that did not have access to the online form and the 
Assistant to the Chief Executive agreed to do this. 
 

5

https://youtu.be/VG7XwxJWYrM?t=222


 
128 

 

RESOLVED: The Panel supported continuation of the scheme and 
noted the report. 
 

EC21:   CABINET REPORT - LOCAL AUTHORITY HOUSING FUND - ROUND 
2  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
Officers presented the report and reminded Members that the Council 
had been successful in round one of this scheme in providing sixteen 
additional homes.  This report considered round two of the scheme 
which would allow the Council to provide a further seven affordable 
homes; six for Afghan families and one for temporary accommodation. 
 
Details of the match funding and other funding opportunities available 
were presented to the Panel and the Panel were informed that work 
was ongoing with Freebridge Community housing regarding an empty 
property which may be suitable for use.  The remaining properties 
would be acquired on the open market by the Council, with a view to 
transferring them to West Norfolk Housing Company at a later date. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for their report and invited questions and 
comments from the Panel, as summarised below. 
 
Councillor Bullen addressed the Panel under Standing Order 34.  He 
hoped that properties would be located in areas where there was 
community support in place. 
 
In response to a question from the Vice Chair, Councillor Devulapalli, 
officers explained that at the moment West Norfolk Housing Company 
were not in a position to purchase the properties, but they could be 
purchased from the Council in the future. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for People and Communities, Councillor Kemp 
commented that she supported the scheme which would permanently 
increase the housing stock which would help alleviate pressures and 
issues with homelessness. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor Bhondi, it was explained that 
it was the intention to purchase new or nearly new properties so that 
they were up to energy efficiency standards etc.  Any repairs or 
maintenance costs would need to be accounted for in the total cost. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Environment and Community Panel support the 
recommendations to Cabinet, as set out below. 
 
1. The Council will enter a Memorandum of Understanding (Appendix 
1) with DLUHC based on the attached prospectus for the Local 
Authority Housing Fund Round 2 (appendix 2)  
 

6

https://youtu.be/VG7XwxJWYrM?t=928


 
129 

 

2. The Council will accept the total sum of £868,000 offered to the 
Council by DLUHC under the Local Authority Housing Fund to deliver 
the programme understanding the match funding requirements as set 
out in the report and attached prospectus.  
 
3. The Council will commit match funding of up to £952,000 to deliver 
the 7 homes.  
 
4. The Council will seek to maximise the Flexible Housing Fund to 
reduce the overall match funding required from the Council.  
 
5. Authority is delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Housing People and Communities to negotiate and 
agree the final terms of contract with DLUHC under which the grant will 
be accepted.  
 
6. The Council will purchase up to 7 properties on the basis of a 
subsequent freehold transfer to West Norfolk Housing Company 
subject to agreement from West Norfolk Housing Company.  
 
7. Authority is delegated to the Assistant Director (Regeneration, 
Housing and Place) and portfolio holder for Communities to provide 
grant funding from the Local Authority Housing Fund to Freebridge 
Community Housing in the event that they agree to bring an identified 
long term empty property back into use as detailed in the report.  
 
8. The Council agrees to the principle of allocating 6 of the properties 
acquired through the fund to eligible Afghan households in accordance 
with the existing Local Lettings Plan. 1 property will be used as 
temporary accommodation. 
 

EC22:   PANEL MEETING ARRANGEMENTS  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
Following on from the Council meeting held on 13th July 2023, the 
Panel considered start times for Environment and Community Panel 
meetings going forward. 
 
RESOLVED: That meetings of the Environment and Community Panel 
start at 4.30pm. 
 

EC23:   PORTFOLIO HOLDER QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

No questions had been submitted in advance of the meeting. 
 

EC24:   WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD DECISION LIST  
 

7

https://youtu.be/VG7XwxJWYrM?t=1437


 
130 

 

The Vice Chair, Councillor Devulapalli requested that the Panel 
consider retrofitting for Council owned properties and poorly insulated 
homes.  The Portfolio Holder for Climate Change and Biodiversity, 
Councillor de Whalley commented that he had been discussing this 
issue with officers with a view to bringing an item to the Panel in the 
future for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED: The Panel’s Work Programme and Forward Decisions 
List was noted. 
 

EC25:   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Environment and Community Panel would be 
held on 29th August 2023 at 4
[...]
erson 

think you are biased because 

of the interest?  

Does it relate to a Council 

Company or outside body to 

which you are appointed by 

the Council? 

* without a dispensation 
 
Glossary: 
DPI: Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest 
ERI: Extended Registrable 
Interest 

 

 

 

You have a conflict and 

cannot act or remain in 

the meeting * 

Take part 

as normal 

Does another interest make 

you that feel you cannot act 

in a fair, objective or open 

manner? Would a 

reasonable person knowing 

the same interest think you  

could not act in a fair, 

objective or open manner? 

Declare the 

interest. Do you, or 

would a reasonable 

person think there 

are competing 

interests between 

the Council and the 

company/outside 

body?  

Other actions to mitigate 
against identified conflicts: 
1. Don’t read the papers  
2. Tell relevant officers 
3. Ask to be removed from any 
email recipient chain/group 

 
 

You can remain the meeting if the Chair 

agrees, for you to speak in your external 

capacity only. Do not vote. 

You can take part in discussions but make 

clear which capacity you are speaking in. 

Do not vote.  

You have a 

conflict. Declare 

the interest. Do 

not participate and 

do not vote. 

Declare the interest for 

the sake of openness 

and transparency. Then 

take part as normal. 

9

Agenda Item 3



POLICY REVIEW AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL REPORT 
 

REPORT TO: Environment and Community Panel 

DATE: 29 August 2023 

TITLE: Fast Followers climate change project - Norfolk Net Zero 
Communities. 

TYPE OF REPORT: Monitoring 

PORTFOLIO(S): Climate Change and Biodiversity 

REPORT AUTHOR: Ged Greaves, Climate Change Manager 

OPEN/EXEMPT Open WILL BE SUBJECT 
TO A FUTURE 
CABINET REPORT: 

No 

 

REPORT SUMMARY/COVER PAGE    
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT/SUMMARY: 

On behalf of The Norfolk Climate Change Partnership (NCCP), Great Yarmouth Borough 
Council (GYBC) has been successful in securing £300,000 of government funding to run a 
two-year pilot project called ‘Norfolk Net Zero Communities’.  
 
This report provides an overview of the project and how it may benefit the borough. 
 

KEY ISSUES: 

The project assists with the council’s climate change policy and community leadership 
activities to reduce carbon emissions for the geographical borough. 
  

OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 

The Environment and Community Panel is asked to note the project and encourage 
councillors to identify local climate change activities within their wards. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Environment and Community Panel note the project, encourage councillors to identify 
local climate change activities in their wards and receive an update report on progress with 
the project. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

To support a project that will contribute towards a reduction in the borough’s carbon 
emissions. 
 

 

1.   Introduction 

1.1 On behalf of The Norfolk Climate Change Partnership (NCCP), Great Yarmouth 
Borough Council (GYBC) has been successful in securing £300,000 of government 
funding to run a two-year ‘‘Norfolk Net Zero Communities’.  

 
1.2 This innovative pilot project is one of only 21 successful locations across the country. 

It will support one community in each of the seven Norfolk districts, working with 
householders and local community organisations to explore ways to decarbonise 
homes and travel to help tackle climate change across Norfolk.  

 
1.3 A competitive process saw 21 local authorities receive a total of £6m from Fast 

Followers to help their areas increase innovation all with the aim of achieving Net 
Zero. The projects cover urban areas like Birmingham and Edinburgh and rural areas 

10

Agenda Item 7



like Devon and the Outer Hebrides and, like Norfolk’s programme, all are designed to 
overcome non-technical barriers like public engagement or procurement. 

 

2. Norfolk Net Zero Communities 

 
2.1 Great Yarmouth Borough Council (GYBC) will be acting as the lead authority to 

deliv
[...]
intentions and challenges to address climate change. These details are also useful 
to inform the refresh of the borough council’s climate change strategy in 2024. 

 

4.  Corporate priorities 
The Fast Followers project contributes to the following priority within the current 
Corporate Business Plan: 
 

 Protecting and enhancing the environment including tackling climate change 
 

5. Financial implications 
The project is externally funded by the Government’s Innovate UK fund for 2 years. 
Officer resources will be required to facilitate local activities and liaison with elected 
members and Norfolk Climate Change Partnership. 
 
Great Yarmouth Borough Council are the accountable body for the funding and 
employ the Net Zero Innovation and Delivery Officer. 

 

6.  Any other implications/risks 
     None. 

 

7. Equal opportunity considerations 
None. 

 

8. Environmental considerations 
The project assists with the council’s climate change policy and community 
leadership activities to reduce carbon emissions for the geographical borough. 

 

9.  Consultation 
Cabinet portfolio holder and Chief Executive. 

 

10.    Conclusion 
The Environment and Community Panel note the project, encourage councillors to 
identify local climate change activities in their wards and receive update reports on 
progress with the project. 

 

11.  Background papers 
 None. 

13



POLICY REVIEW AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL REPORT 
 

REPORT TO: Environment and Community Panel 

DATE: 29th August 2023 

TITLE: Update to various Housing Standards Policies to reflect procedural 
changes, best practice, case law and statutory guidance etc. 

TYPE OF REPORT: Cabinet Report 

PORTFOLIO(S): People and Communities – Councillor Rust 

REPORT AUTHOR: Mark Whitmore 

OPEN/EXEMPT Open WILL BE SUBJECT 
TO A FUTURE 
CABINET REPORT: 

Yes 

 
REPORT SUMMARY/COVER PAGE     
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT/SUMMARY: 

 
To bring various policies and procedures up to date in line with operational requirements, 
best practice and relevant legislation and guidance which will allow Housing Standards to 
operate and enforce in respect of various activities more efficiently and transparently. 
 

KEY ISSUES: 

 
Members are directed to the attached Cabinet report for full details of the key issues. 
 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 

 
Members are directed to the attached Cabinet report for full details of the options. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
The Panel are requested to consider the report and make any appropriate recommendations 
to Cabinet. 
 
Cabinet recommendation is to approve the adoption of the changes as detailed within the 
appendices. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
To scrutinise recommendations being made for an executive decision.  
 

 
 

14

Agenda Item 8



REPORT TO CABINET 
 

Open 
 

Would any decisions proposed :  
 
Be entirely within Cabinet’s powers to decide  YES 
Need to be recommendations to Council      YES 
 

Is it a Key Decision    NO 

Any especially 
affected 
Wards 

Mandatory/ 
Discretionary /  
Operational 

Lead Member: Cllr J Rust 
E-mail: cllr.jo.rust@west-norfolk.gov.uk 

Other Cabinet Members consulted:  

Other Members consulted:  

Lead Officer:  Mark Whitmore  
E-mail: mark.whitmore@west-
norfolk.gov.uk 
Direct Dial: 01553 616654 

Other Officers consulted: S. Quinn, G Jackson-Hopps 
 

Financial 
Implications  
YES/NO 
 

Policy/ 
Personnel 
Implications 
YES/NO 
 

Statutory 
Implications  
YES/NO 
 

Equal Impact 
Assessment 
YES/NO 
If YES: Pre-
screening/ Full 
Assessment 

Risk 
Management 
Implications 
YES/NO 

Environmental 
Considerations 
YES/NO 

 

Date of meeting: 29th August 2023  
 
Subject: Update to various Housing Standards policies to reflect procedural 
changes, best practice, case law and statutory guidance etc. 
 

Recommendation 

 

To approve the adoption of the following changes as detailed within the relevant appendices; 
 
Appendix A 
A1) To update the HMO amenity standards previously updated 10 years ago at Council on 
the 27th September 2012. This update is required in order to provide clarity with regards 
relevant requirements and to ensure that differing types of HMOs are fully referenced. 

 
A2) To adopt and publish standards with regards single family dwellings in order to provide 
landlords with a convenient and understandable guidance as to what is expected in private 
rented properties. 
 
Appendix B 
To update the adopted statement of principles with regard civil penalties in accordance with 
the previously adopted policy (Council - 22nd February 2018) and to adopt the use of Rent 
Repayment Orders and Banning Orders.   
 
Appendix C 
C1) To update the Unauthorised Encampments Protocol to ensure that the protocol reflects 
the latest legislation applying to unauthorised encampments and to provide the relevant 
agencies and the wider public with clear guidance as to how the Borough Council and other 
agencies will respond to, and manage, unauthorised encampments within the local authority 
area.  
 
Appendix D 
D1) Adoption of amendments to the standard single family caravan site licence conditions for 
relevant protected sites. 
 
D1) Adoption of amendments to the standard multi-site caravan site licence conditions for 
relevant protected sites.  
 

 

 
 
Reason for Decision 15



 
To bring various policies and procedures up to date in line with operational requirements, best 
practice and relevant legislation and guidance. This will allow Housing Standards to operate 
and enforce in respect of various activities more efficiently and transparently.     

 
1 Background 
 
The background to each policy or procedure is included within each appendices.  

 
2 Options Considered  
 
No further options considered beyond the scope of the proposed changes.  

 
3 Policy Implications 
 
As per each appendices.   
 
Further amendments to these policies, procedures and standards will be authorised 
as required by the relevant Assistant Director in consultation with the relevant 
Member and Executive Director where appropriate. 

 
4 Financial Implications 
 
None 

 
5 Personnel Implications 
 
None 

 
6 Environmental Considerations 
 
In accordance with relevant statutory guidance. 

 
7 Statutory Considerations 
 
The proposed standards have been prepared with reference to relevant legislation 
and statutory and non-statutory guidance. 

 
8 Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 
(Pre screening report template attached) 
 

9 Risk Management Implications 
 
None identified 

 
10 Declarations of Interest / Dispensations Granted  
 
None 

 
11 Background Papers 
 

Relevant Published, Statutory and Non-Statutory guidance and standards.  

16



 
 

 

Pre-Screening Equality Impact 
Assessment 

   

 

Name of policy/service/function 

 

Update to various policies and procedures included in the 
Appendices. 

Is this a new or existing policy/ 
service/function? 

Existing  

Brief summary/description of the main 
aims of the policy/service/function being 
screened. 

 

Please state if this policy/service is rigidly 
constrained by statutory obligations 

 

To bring various policies and procedures up to date in line  
with operational requirements, best practice and relevant 
legislation and guidance. This will allow Housing 
Standards to operate and enforce in respect of various 
activities more efficiently and transparently.     

 

Question Answer 

1. Is there any reason to believe that the 
policy/service/function could have a 
specific impact on people from one or 
more of the following groups according to 
their different protected characteristic, 
for example, because they have particular 
needs, experiences, issues or priorities or 
in terms of ability to access the service? 

 

Please tick the relevant box for each 
group.   

 

NB. Equality neutral means no negative 
impact on any group. 

 

 

P
o

s
it
iv

e
  

 N
e

g
a

ti
v
e
 

N
e

u
tr

a
l 

U
n

s
u
re

 

Age   X  

Disability   X  

Gender   X  


[...]
r and Lead 
Officer 

List of 
Background 
Papers  

Public or Private 
Meeting 

89



 

 
 
 

 

5 March 
2024 

      

 Review of Outside Bodies Non Cabinet and 
Council 

Leader  Public 

 

Date of 
meeting 

Report title Key or 
Non Key 
Decision 

Decision Maker Cabinet  Member and Lead 
Officer 

List of 
Background 
Papers  

Public or Private 
Meeting 

23 April 
2024 

      

 
 
Items to be scheduled 
 

 Notice of Motion 7-21 – 
Councillor Kemp – 
Equalities 

Non Council People & Communities 
Asst Dir B Box 

 Public 

 Procurement Strategy Non Cabinet Finance 
Asst Dir – D Ousby 

 Public 

 Review of Planning Scheme 
of Delegation (summer 23) 

Non Council Development and Regeneration 
Asst Dir – S Ashworth 

 Public 

 Redundancy Policy Non Council Leader 
Exec Dir – D Gates 

 Public 

 
 

Custom and Self Build Site 
– Stoke Ferry 

Non Cabinet Regeneration and Development 
Assistant Director - D Hall 

 Public 

 Southend Road Hunstanton Key Cabinet Regeneration & Development  
Asst Dir – D Ousby 

 Public 

 

90


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Declarations of interest
	7 Fast Followers Climate Change Project - Norfolk Net Zero Communities
	8 Cabinet Report - Update to Various Housing Standards Policies to reflect Procedural Changes, Best Practice, Case Law and Statutory Guidance
	Cabinet Cover July 2023 (002)
	Appendix A HMO Amenity Standards V9 Comments
	Appendix B AmendedCivil PenaltiesV2
	Appendix C ProtRevEcomments
	Appendix D 2023 Multi-Occupancy Sites
	Appendix D 2023 Single Family Sites

	10 Work Programme and Forward Decision List
	Forward Decisions list 0923




Minutes of the meeting


 
276 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY PANEL 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Environment and Community Panel held on 
Tuesday, 29th August, 2023 at 4.30 pm in the Town Hall, Saturday Market 

Place, King's Lynn 
 
PRESENT: Councillors S Collop (Chair), T Barclay, M Bartrum, P Bland, A Bubb 

(substitute for H Humphrey), A Bullen, P Devulapalli, P Kunes, S Lintern 
(substitute for J Bhondi), S Sandell and A Ware.  

 
PORTFOLIO HOLDERS: 
Councillor M de Whalley – Portfolio Holder for Climate Change and Biodiversity 
Councillor J Moriarty – Portfolio Holder for Development and Regeneration. 
Councillor J Rust – Portfolio Holder for People and Communities. 
 
OFFICERS: 
Mark Whitmore – Assistant Director 
Ged Greaves – Corporate Performance Manager 
Sean Quinn – Housing Standards Manager 

 

EC26:   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bhondi, 
Humphrey and Ratcliffe. 
 

EC27:   MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: The Minutes from the previous meeting were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

EC28:   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

EC29:   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There was none. 
 

EC30:   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Councillor Kemp for all items. 
 

EC31:   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

There was none. 



 
277 

 

 

EC32:   FAST FOLLOWERS CLIMATE CHANGE PROJECT - NORFOLK NET 
ZERO COMMUNITIES  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Corporate Performance Manager presented the report providing 
an overview of the project and how it might benefit the Borough.  It was 
explained that Norfolk Climate Change Partnership had been awarded 
funding to finance two-year projects across the County by working with 
particular communities to help meet net zero targets. 
 
The Corporate Performance Manager explained that all Councillors 
would be informed of the project and invited to put forward any 
community projects. 
 
The Chair thanked the Corporate Performance Manager for his report 
and invited questions and comments from the Panel, as summarised 
below. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Climate Change and Biodiversity, Councillor de 
Whalley thanked the team involved in working on this project, 
especially as timescales were tight and a community needed to be 
identified by September. 
 
Councillor Kunes commented that he would like to see a ‘myth busting’ 
exercise carried out, especially in regard to Electric Vehicles and 
battery recycling. 
 
Councillor Kemp addressed the Panel under Standing Order 34 and 
commented that green infrastructure was needed including greener 
transport and the promotion of electric buses along with promotion and 
helping people to choose greener transport options. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for People and Communities, Councillor Rust 
informed Councillors that a place-based carbon calculator was 
available so that Councillors could search for areas, and it could help 
them on deciding on a community to help through this project. 
 
The Vice Chair, Councillor Devulapalli asked if there was criteria for the 
project and the Portfolio Holder explained that a questionnaire and 
criteria would be produced. 
 
In response to questions, the Corporate Performance Manager clarified 
that the size of the Community was approximately 5-7,500 people, so a 
larger Parish, Town or a collaboration of Parishes could be identified. 
 
Councillor Bubb commented that work should be carried out with 
private landlords and incentives could be offered to those that reduced 
their carbon footprint.  The Portfolio Holder for People and 

https://youtu.be/UqqKl_lZuyE?t=180


 
278 

 

Communities, Councillor Rust, explained that there were schemes 
available to retrofit energy efficiency equipment for rented and private 
homeowners and the Council’s Energy Efficiency Officer could provide 
advice on request and also went out in the community to raise 
awareness. 
 
Councillor Bullen commented that the provision of advice to local 
people was important and should be considered.  The Portfolio Holder 
for Climate Change and Biodiversity, Councillor de Whalley 
commented that Norfolk Climate Change Partnership was looking at 
these challenges and commented that the West Norfolk Roadshows 
set up by the Energy Efficiency Officer had been very well received. 
 
It was clarified that the Council did have an Energy Efficiency Officer 
who could be contacted for advice and assistance as necessary.  
Councillor Lintern commented that he had been very helpful within her 
Parish. 
 
RESOLVED: The Environment and Community Panel noted the project 
and local climate change activities within their wards were identified 
and would be considered during the project as appropriate. 
 

EC33:   CABINET REPORT - UPDATE TO VARIOUS HOUSING STANDARDS 
POLICIES TO REFLECT PROCEDURAL CHANGES, BEST 
PRACTICE, CASE LAW AND STATUTORY GUIDANCE  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Assistant Director presented the Cabinet Report which presented 
revisions to various policies and procedures to bring them up to date 
and in line with operational requirements, best practice and relevant 
legislation and guidance.   
 
The Chair thanked the Assistant Director for his report and invited 
questions and comments from the Panel, as summarised below. 
 
Councillor Kunes referred to the standards for bedsits, shared 
accommodation and HMO’s and commented that more environmentally 
friendly methods should be advised, rather than a gas hot water 
dispenser over the sink.  It was explained that this was the minimum 
standard required as the policies had to ensure that basic standards 
were in place and there were no hazards, whilst confirming to the Law.  
Work was carried out with landlords to encourage efficient and 
environmentally friendly equipment. 
 
Councillor Kunes asked for consideration to be given that gas should 
not be assumed to be the preferred method of providing heating and 
therefore, rather than use the work gas, the wording should be 
amended to encourage environmental friendly heating options. 
 

https://youtu.be/UqqKl_lZuyE?t=1372


 
279 

 

Officers agreed to look at the wording within the Policy to see if ‘gas’ 
could be amended, so that more options were available to landlords. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Environment and Community Panel supports the 
recommendations to Cabinet, as set out below. 
 
To approve the adoption of the following changes as detailed within the 
relevant appendices and consideration be given to the wording within 
the policy relating to bedsits, shared accommodation and HMO’s as 
raised by Councillor Kunes. 
 
Appendix A 
A1) To update the HMO amenity standards previously updated 10 
years ago at Council on the 27th September 2012. This update is 
required in order to provide clarity with regards relevant requirements 
and to ensure that differing types of HMOs are fully referenced. 

 
A2) To adopt and publish standards with regards single family 
dwellings in order to provide landlords with a convenient and 
understandable guidance as to what is expected in private rented 
properties. 
 
Appendix B 
To update the adopted statement of principles with regard civil 
penalties in accordance with the previously adopted policy (Council - 
22nd February 2018) and to adopt the use of Rent Repayment Orders 
and Banning Orders.   
 
Appendix C 
C1) To update the Unauthorised Encampments Protocol to ensure that 
the protocol reflects the latest legislation applying to unauthorised 
encampments and to provide the relevant agencies and the wider 
public with clear guidance as to how the Borough Council and other 
agencies will respond to, and manage, unauthorised encampments 
within the local authority area.  
 
Appendix D 
D1) Adoption of amendments to the standard single family caravan site 
licence conditions for relevant protected sites. 
 
D1) Adoption of amendments to the standard multi-site caravan site 
licence conditions for relevant protected sites.  
 

EC34:   PORTFOLIO HOLDER QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

No questions had been submitted in advance of the meeting. 
 

EC35:   WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD DECISION LIST  
 



 
280 

 

RESOLVED: The Panel’s Work Programme and Cabinet Forward 
Decision List was noted. 
 

EC36:   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Environment and Community Panel would be 
held on Tuesday 3rd October 2023 at 4.30pm in the Town Hall, King’s 
Lynn. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 5.00 pm 
 

 


